TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

A RESOLUTION INITIATING A PROPOSAL TO WAIVE PAST PAYMENTS OWED BY THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN TO THE BOARD OF WATERWORKS FOR RATES AND CHARGES FOR USE OF AND SERVICES RENDERED BY THE WATERWORKS SYSTEM AND SPECIFICALLY MUNICIPAL HYDRANTS

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-08-26

WHEREAS, the Town Council of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, is the duly elected legislative body of the Town empowered by applicable law with conducting the legislative business of the Town; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 1385 amended the rates and charges for the use of and services rendered by the Waterworks System of the Town, including annual and monthly payments for municipal hydrants; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to waive any and all past payments owed by the Town of St. John to the Board of Waterworks for the use of and services rendered by the Waterworks System of the Town, including annual and monthly payments for municipal hydrants.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, as follows:

That any and all past payments owed by the Town of St. John to the Board of Waterworks for the use of and services rendered by the Waterworks System of the Town, and specifically for municipal hydrants, are hereby waived.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this **26** day of **August**, 2020, by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, having been passed by a of vote of **5** in favor and **0** opposed.

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN. INDIANA

President, Gerald Swets

ATTEST:

Beth R. Hernandez, Clerk-Treasurer